
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Tuesday 23 April 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Abdul Khayum (Chair), Kurtis Crossland and Cliff Woodcraft  
Talib Hussain (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett or Jay Bell by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

23 APRIL 2024 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Chong Qing, 290 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HS 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 
• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 

which you, or your spouse or civi
[...]
a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    Tuesday 23rd April 2024 – 10:00am  
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Licensing Act 2003 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Jayne Gough 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence 
made under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Chong Qing, 290 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HS 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations:  That members carefully consider the representations made and take such 
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers: Attached documents 
Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Ref No: 41/24 
Chong Qing, 290 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HS

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence made under Section 
34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   

2.0 THE APPLICATION 

2.1 The applicants are Ching Qing Restaurant Ltd. 

2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 19th February 2024, and 
is attached to Appendix ‘A’ of this report.  

2.3    The application requests the following changes to their premises licence: 

• Extend the hours for the provision of Late Night Refreshment to 23:00 – 03:00 hours, 7
days a week to accommodate new BBQ snack options for Chinese students who enjoy
late night snacks, which the premises operators have received many request for.

2.4   A full copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix ‘B’ which details
current times and conditions imposed. 

2.5  During the consultation period, the applicant agreed with one of the objectors to add a 
condition to the licence (if granted) to alleviate concerns regarding extra noise nuisance 
which may be generated from late night delivery drivers, stating: 

• No delivery service is permitted between the hours of 00:00hrs - 03:00hrs on any
day of week

This agreement and associated correspondence can be found at Appendix ‘C’.

3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL

3.1 The variation application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for
determination as there are unresolved objections from the following interested parties
on the extension of hours requested by the current licence holders:

• 1 x Local Resident Association – Changing Sheff

• 1 x Local Resident

3.2 A copy of the representations are attached at Appendix ‘D’ of this report. 

3.3 The applicant and the objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the 

Page 10



front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘E’. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this application.  However, 
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal.  In such an eventuality 
it may not be possible to recover all these costs.  The impact of these additional costs 
(if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year. 

5.0      THE LEGAL POSITION 

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out 
as:     

a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
b) public safety;
c) the prevention of public nuisance;
d) the protection of children from harm.

5.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to 
the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary 
of State under section 182.  

6.0      HEARING REGULATIONS 

6.1 Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the 
Secretary of State. 

6.2 The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the 
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘E’. 

6.3 Attached at Appendix ‘E’ is the following: 

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;
b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;
c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

7.0      APPEALS 

7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be 
made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the 
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the 
Sub-Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

Page 11



9.0  OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

9.1 To vary the premises licence in the terms requested. 

9.2 To vary the premises licence with conditions. 

9.3  To reject the whole or part of the application. 

Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 23rd April 2024 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield, S9 3HD. 

Page 12



Appendix ‘A’ 
 Variation Application 

Page 13



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Sheffield
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Telephone: 0114 2734264 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Tianhui

* Family name Zhuo

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is your business registered in 
the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 14712095

Business name Chong Qing Restaurant Ltd
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 14



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Company director

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Registered Address

Building number or name 290

Street Glossop Road

District

City or town Sheffield

County or administrative area South Yorkshire

Postcode S10 2HS

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to 
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, 
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number SY000531PR

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name 290

Street Glossop Road

District

City or town Sheffield

County or administrative area South Yorkshire

Postcode S10 2HS

Country United Kingdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number 0114 272 8260

Page 15



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 34,500

S
[...]
st to our licence is the request of extending opening hours. Supply of alcohol will be stopped at 
given time, and any individual who appears to be intoxicated will not be served any alcohol on the premises.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
does not exceed 500.

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the
screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides
by age classification ratings.

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
that the audience does not exceed 1000.

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not
exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or
wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an
indoor sporting event.

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises.
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell

alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audien
[...]
cluded on the Premises Licence should the application be granted? 

‘No delivery service permitted between the hours of 00:00-03:00hrs on any day 
of week’ 

In addition Mr Booth has asked if we can place a restriction on the sale of hot food to 
be the provision of BBQ snacks only after midnight. I have advised Mr Both this is 
not a condition that can be placed on the licence nor enforced since the type of hot 
food or drink wouldn’t undermine any of the core licensing objectives.  However, can 
you advise if you only intend to sell BBQ snacks or will your full menu be available 
during the proposed extended hours?   

Kind Regards,  

Licensing Enforcement & Technical Officer 

Page 37



Appendix ‘D’ 
Resident Association Objection 

Local Resident Objection

Page 38



Objection to the open application 218929 which is a Variation Application for a 

extended Premises Licence for Chong Qing Restaurant, 290 Glossop Road, Sheffield, 

S10 2HS 

Premises Licence Number: SY000531 

Applicant: Tian Hui Zhuo 

This objection is being made by ChangingSheff on behalf of residents living in the 

area around the Chong Qing restaurant. 

ChangingSheff is the Residents' Association for 27,000 people now living in the City Centre. 

1. The reason for the objection is the prevention of public nuisance within the licensing

objectives of “the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of

public nuisance; the protection of children from harm".

2. This is predominantly a residential area behind the fronted food outlets on Glossop

Road. The disruptive nature of food collection services like Deliveroo and Just Eat

create noise and disturbance for people living locally. The bicycle couriers stand

outside and talk; the car using ones stop outside to collect an order and blow their

horns to tell someone to bring it out. This is not conducive for a good night's sleep.

3. Glossop Road Baths building, opposite, is residential with 21 apartments, as is the

Sinclair building nearby and on the opposite side of Glossop Road there are Victoria

Street and Gell Street, which are entirely residential.

4. For years applications for early morning closing by Wetherspoon's Swim Inn in the

Glossop Road Baths building were successfully opposed on the basis of this being a

primarily residential area. The Swim Inn is shown in the photo in relation to the

business of Chong Qing and the Licensing Committee accepted residents’ view that

Glossop Road should not be allowed to become an extension of West Street in terms

of the night-time economy. Eventually J D Wetherspoon closed the pub because

there wasn't enough business in this predominantly residential area.

5. For many years the western boundary for the late night economy on West Street was

recognised as Fitzwilliam Street. That was until the West One Plaza outlets such as

Revolution persuaded the Council to extend their opening times, but not to 3am.

6. Subsequently the western boundary has been regarded as Cavendish Street,

following which alteration the residents in West One apartments have had their quiet

enjoyment and sleep disrupted by noise from people using the licenced premises

beneath them.

7. This is not a ‘night-time-economy’ area and it is difficult to see any reason to move

the recognised break point once again simply to permit 3am closing for a Chinese

restaurant whose custom after midnight will primarily be courier collection and the

entire disturbance this creates.

8. The City Council's own 'Our City-Our Future' document states:

Safeguarding Sensitive Uses from Noise and Nuisance: 

a) 4.46. Noise pollution can have significant adverse impacts on people's health

and mental well-being. It is therefore important to ensure that people's living

conditions are not disturbed by excessive noise and nuisance (including

fumes and odours). Noise and nuisance mitigation measures, including

restrictions on times of opening for late night uses may be a co
[...]
 hope that the additional information may sway your decision on objecting to the 
variation application and I await your response due course.  
Unfortunately it won’t change our stance Gareth, for the reasons given here. It 
explains why we have been asking for clearer rules on where middle-of-the-
night opening can be allowed and how far this slowly creeps into the 
traditional and new residential areas. These are the inevitable early skirmishes 
and we can only keep challenging this chipping away and creeping expansion 
until the Council creates some rules that clearly delineate residential from the 
night-time economy. 
Sorry not to be more accommodating, 
Best regards 
Peter 

P J Sephton 
Chair of www.ChangingSheff.org  - the residents’ association for 27,000 people living 
in Sheffield city centre 

From: Sent: 08 March 2024 13:06 
To: Peter Sephton 
Subject: RE: Objection to application 218929 for 3am opening at Chong Qing 
Restaurant 

Good Afternoon Peter, 

I can confirm receipt of your attached formal representation made against the 
variation for Chong Qing Restaurant Premises Licence application. 

Your representation has been determined as valid since its contents relate to the 
likely impact of undermining one or more of the four core licence objectives should 
the licence be granted. 

We may try to mediate between parties (applicant and objector/s) to try to come to 
an amicable solution within the consultation period, where possible, and avoid the 
need to facilitate a formal hearing. 

If agreement cannot be achieved all parties will then be invited to attend a hearing of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine the application.  

PLEASE NOTE:  The information and link below outlines what we must do with your 
information after the submission of a valid representation. 

Page 42

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.changingsheff.org%2F&data=05%7C02%7CGareth.Barrett%40sheffield.gov.uk%7C28b4a5bcb3e240b560c608dc424
[...]
ublic nuisance”. 

I will outline my reasons below: 

Noise 
The main issues with the extended opening of Chong Qing Restaurant are specific activities that are 

likely to cause public nuisance: 

1. Noise from taxis & delivery drivers collecting food.

2. Noise from car horns of taxis & delivery drivers.

3. Noise from customers leaving and congregating directly outside premises.

Any further extension to their opening hours would just add to the already significant issues we face 

with noise disturbance in this area. 

Opening Hours – Further Information 

Extracts from Our City-Our Future: 
Safeguarding Sensitive Uses from Noise and Nuisance  
4.46. Noise pollution can have significant adverse impacts on people's health and mental well-being. It is 

therefore important to ensure that people's living conditions are not disturbed by excessive noise and 

nuisance (including fumes and odours). Noise and nuisance mitigation measures, including restrictions 

on times of opening for late night uses may be a condition of planning permission. Outdoor seating 

areas have less opportunity for mitigation and therefore may have greater restrictions. 

POLICY NC14: SAFEGUARDING SENSITIVE USES FROM NOISE, ODOURS AND OTHER NUISANCE 

At application, the closing time of drinking establishments, hot-food takeaways, nightclubs, amusement 

centres, casinos and music performance venues may be limited to:  

a) 12:30am in the City Centre Night-time Quiet Areas (See map below in appendix 1); and

b) 11.30pm in all District and Local Centres and in Residential Zones

Page 45

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.go.uk


Page | 2 

Although Chong Qing is just outside of this area – it is directly opposite the northern boundary on 

Glossop Road - there is no physical barrier between us and their premises so in reality their proposed 

activities until 3am will impact on us directly and in a negative way. 

One of the consequences of later opening times is the extra noise from taxis u
[...]
 application.
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Chong Qing, 290 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HS
	Blank Page






Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) 
 

Meeting held 23 April 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Abdul Khayum (Chair), Kurtis Crossland and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

1.2 Councillor Talib Hussain attended the hearing as a reserve Member but was not 
required to stay. 

 
 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 
 

 
 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CHONG QING, 290 GLOSSOP ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S10 2HS 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application 
made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the variation of a 
premises licence for Chong Qing, 290 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HS 
(Ref. No. 41/24). 
 

4.2 Present at the meeting were Tianhui Zhuo (Applicant), Wenjin Wang 
(Representative for the Applicant), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and 
Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub Committee), Mark 
Booth (Local Resident), Peter Sephton (Changing Sheff) and Joanne Cooper 
(Democratic Services). 
 

4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 
hearing. 
 

4.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 
that representations had been received from two interested parties, which 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2024 

Page 2 of 4 
 

were attached at Appendix ‘D’ to the report. Two objectors had given notice 
that they were going to attend the hearing. 
 

4.5 Ms Gough also reported that during the consultation period, a condition had 
been agreed by the Applicant following representations made by a local 
resident and was attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 
 

4.6 Councillor Abdul Khayum, Chair of the Sub-Committee, invited objectors 
present to speak at the meeting. 
 

(a) Peter Sephton “Changing Sheff” Residents Group: 
 

Mr Sephton stated that he felt that this was a trojan horse application which 
held implications for the City Centre, the whole of which could become a late-
night economy, causing public nuisance, crime and disorder. He drew the 
attention of the Sub-Committee to a map of the area to illustrate that the 
accepted border of the night time economy would be moved from West Street 
to Glossop Road, which was primarily a residential area.  He felt that the 
proposed restriction on deliveries/collections between 12.00am and 3.00am 
would be unworkable.  Additionally, there were concerns regarding illegal 
parking, noise from doors slamming, obstruction of the tram tracks and noise 
from loitering couriers. 
 
Mr Sephton advised that the restaurant advertised prominently on the internet 
for deliveries.  He also felt it was likely that people leaving other premises on 
West Street would call into the restaurant for takeaways. It would not be 
possible, as admitted by the applicant in previous correspondence, to confine 
the late-night business to Chinese students only. 
 
Mr Sephton suggested that the Sub-Committee could refer the matter to the 
Planning Department and drew attention to the Council’s “Night Time Uses” 
Planning guidance, in particular guideline 2, on City Centre and 
Neighbourhoods, which outlined the circumstances where Leisure, Food and 
Drink uses would be allowed i.e. if it would not harm conditions for local 
residents and lead to anti-social behaviour. The guideline also stated that the 
Council would take into account the cumulative harmful effect of existing 
leisure and entertainment uses, and that this would be particularly important 
for areas which were outside the “Guideline 1 Zone” (as was Chong Qing). 
 
He stated there were five factors that suggested the application should be 
rejected: the extension of the night time economy into Glossop Road, that the 
premises were directly opposite to the night time quiet area, that granting the 
application would attract other night time businesses to that part of Glossop 
Road, that it would cause public nuisance, and that it conflicted with planning 
regulations. 
 

(b) Mark Booth  
 
Mr Booth stated that he was a resident of West One.  He and other residents 
had experienced an increase in noise nuisance in recent years, caused by the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2024 

Page 3 of 4 
 

late-night economy on West Street, which was creeping towards Glossop 
Road. A number of complaints had been made recently regarding noise from 
car horns, taxis, and customers congregating outside takeaways or waiting for 
taxis.  There had been an increase in anti-social behaviour as more premises 
applied for late licences. 
 
Mr Booth emphasised that noise pollution could have a significant effect on 
people’s health and wellbeing.  He advised that residents were left to monitor 
and report noise nuisance as there was little Police presence and neither the 
Police nor the Council’s enforcement team could respond rapidly.  He 
confirmed he was concerned that the premises could turn into a bar or 
nightclub after midnight or sell alcohol for consumption off the premises. In his 
view, premises in the area where successful enforcement action had taken 
place, were those with strongly worded conditions on the licence. He 
suggested that if this variation were granted conditions should be imposed to 
control the noise from customers and delivery drivers, to mandate relevant 
signage and to ensure that doors were kept closed. 
 

4.7 The Chair of the Sub-Committee, Councillor Abdul Khayum, invited Members 
to ask questions of the objectors and Members asked Mr Booth what he 
meant by “strongly worded conditions”.  Mr Booth gave the example of Olivia’s 
Bar on West Street where a condition had been in place regarding a 
requirement for the Designated Premises Supervisor to control noise from 
customers queueing outside the premises, and this had meant that the 
Council had been able to enforce this condition when a complaint was made. 
 

4.8 Members asked what evidence would be required in order for the Council’s 
Licensing team to take enforcement action against a premises that was in 
breach of its conditions.  Jayne Gough explained that Officers needed to 
witness the breach themselves before action could be taken.  Hence Officers 
were out every weekend, late at night, following up complaints. 
 

4.9 A discussion took place regarding the procedures for applicants advertising 
their application, however Officers confirmed that it was not within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee to change these. 
 

4.10 Councillor Abdul Khayum, Chair of the Sub-Committee invited the applicant, 
Ms Tianhui Zhuo to state her case. Ms Wenjin Wang spoke on her behalf and 
stated the following: 

• There would be no deliveries after midnight with online platforms being 
deactivated so the premises would not show on online searches and 
the premises not accepting deliveries through their own website. 

• Staff requested that delivery drivers park on Victoria Street to minimise 
nuisance. 

• Music played on the premises always stopped by 9pm 
• The premises was a traditional restaurant and there was no intention to 

offer entertainment, parties or music. 
• They would be unable to restrict late business to Chinese students as 

this would be racist. 
• They would not allow anybody to enter the premises who was drunk or 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2024 

Page 4 of 4 
 

allow the consumption of alcohol purchased outside the premises. 
• Anti-Social Behaviour would not be tolerated. 
• Customers would be asked to be quiet when they left the premises. 
• The extended hours would be for walk in customers only, not for 

courier collections. 
 

4.11 In response to questions from Members, Ms Wang advised that most of their 
business was food rather than alcohol and drunk people rarely came into the 
restaurant. 
 

4.12 The Chair invited the Applicant and the objectors to sum up their case, 
however all parties confirmed that they had nothing further to add.  
 

4.13 Jayne Gough outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
 

4.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 
application be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before 
further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

4.15 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 
application. 
 

4.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 
press and attendees, and the webcast re-commenced. 
 

4.17 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 
submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of 
Chong Qing, 290 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HS (Ref. No. 41/24) be 
granted in the terms requested and to include the following condition agreed 
prior to the hearing: 
 

• No delivery service permitted between the hours of 00.00 and 
03.00 on any day of the week. 

 
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 
the Written Notice of Determination.) 

 
 
  


